

Spurge Power®

A THREE-WAY POST-EMERGENT SELECTIVE BROADLEAF HERBICIDE FOR USE ON RESIDENTIAL LAWNS

UN BICIDA POSTEMERGENTE DE MALEZAS
DE HOJAS ANCHAS SELECTIVO DE TRIPLE ACCIÓN
PARA USAR EN HER CÉSPEDES RESIDENCIALES

Controls Dandelions, Chickweeds, Clover, Oxalis,
Spurge, Wild Violet and Many Other Broadleaf Weeds,
Some of Which are Listed on this Label

Controla Diente de León, Pamplina, Trébol,
Oxalis, Estramonio, Violeta Silvestre y Muchas
Otras Malezas de Hoja Ancha, Algunas de Ellas se Mencionan
en esta Etiqueta

Contains MCPA, Triclopyr and Dicamba

Contiene MCPA, Triclopiro y Dicamba



ACTIVE INGREDIENTS:

Isocetyl (2-ethylhexyl) Ester MCPA Acid*	56.14%
Butoxyethanol Ester of Triclopyr Acid**	5.00%
Dicamba Acid***	3.60%
OTHER INGREDIENTS:	35.26%
TOTAL:	100.00%

Isomer Specific AOAC Method, Equivalent to:

* MCPA	36.0%, 3.0 lbs./gal.
** Triclopyr Acid	3.6%, 0.3 lbs./gal.
*** Dicamba Acid	3.6%, 0.3 lbs./gal.

EPA Reg. No. 228-317-54705

EPA Est. No. 48498-CA-1

SPURGE POWER is a registered trademark of Lawn and Garden Products, Inc.

NET CONTENTS: 1 Pint / 473.16 mL

Distributed by/Distribuido por:

LAWN AND GARDEN PRODUCTS, INC.

P. O. Box 35000 • Fresno, CA 93745 • (559) 499-2100

info@montereylawnandgarden.com

KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN CAUTION

For Chemical Spill, Leak, Fire or Exposure, Call

CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300

For Medical Emergencies Only, Call (877) 325-1840

PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS

HAZARDS TO HUMANS AND DOMESTIC ANIMALS

CAUTION: Causes moderate eye irritation. Harmful if swallowed or absorbed through skin. Avoid contact with skin, eyes, or clothing. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling.

PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE)

Mixers, loaders, applicators and all other handlers must wear:

- Long-sleeved shirt and long pants;
- Socks and shoes;
- Chemical-resistant gloves made of barrier laminate, nitrile rubber, neoprene rubber, or viton.

Follow manufacturer's instructions for cleaning/maintaining personal protective equipment (PPE). If no such instructions for washables, use detergent and hot water. Keep and wash PPE separately from other laundry.

USER SAFETY RECOMMENDATIONS

Users Should:

- Wash hands before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco, or using the toilet.
- Remove PPE immediately after handling this product. Wash the outside of gloves before removing. As soon as possible, wash thoroughly and change into clean clothing.

FIRST AID

IF IN EYES:

Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15 to 20 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing eye. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice.

IF SWALLOWED:

Immediately call a poison control center or doctor. Do not induce vomiting unless told to do so by a poison control center or doctor. Do not give any liquid to the person. Do not give anything by mouth to an unconscious person.

IF ON SKIN OR CLOTHING:

Take off contaminated clothing. Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15 to 20 minutes. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice.

HOT LINE NUMBER

Have the product container or label with you when calling a poison control center or doctor, or going for treatment. You may also contact 1-877-325-1840 for emergency medical treatment information.

NOTE TO PHYSICIAN

Contains Petroleum Distillates. May pose an aspiration pneumonia hazard.

ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS

Do not apply directly to water. Drift and runoff may be hazardous to aquatic organisms in water adjacent to treated areas. Runoff of this product will be reduced by avoiding applications when rainfall is forecasted to occur within 48 hours. Do not contaminate water when disposing of equipment washwaters or rinsate.

This chemical has properties and characteristics associated with chemicals detected in groundwater. The use of this chemical in areas where soils are permeable, particularly where the water table is shallow, may result in groundwater contamination.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling. READ ENTIRE LABEL. USE STRICTLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH LABEL PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS AND DIRECTIONS.

Do not apply this product in a way that will contact any person, or pet, either directly or through drift. Keep people and pets out of the area during treatment.

Do not allow people or pets to enter the treated area until sprays have dried.

GENERAL INFORMATION

SPURGE POWER® is a stable solution containing a mixture of three herbicides. It is for use on residential lawns.

USE PRECAUTIONS

Avoid drift of spray mist to vegetables, flowers, ornamental plants, shrubs, trees and other desirable plants. Do not pour spray solutions near desirable plants. Do not use on Carpetgrass, Dichondra, nor on lawns where desirable clovers are present. Use lawn type sprayer with coarse spray as wind drift is less likely. Avoid contact with exposed feeder roots of ornamentals and trees. Maximum control of weeds will be obtained from spring or early fall applications when weeds are

actively growing. Use the higher rate for hard-to-control weeds. Do not exceed specified dosages for any area; be particularly careful within the dripline of trees and other ornamental species. Do not apply to newly seeded grasses until well established. Avoid broadcast applications when air temperature exceeds 85°F. When using small, spot treatment applications in temperatures over 85°F, injury to lawn may occur.

When treating Carpetgrass and St. Augustine grass, avoid broadcast applications when air temperatures are over 80°F. When air temperatures exceed 80°F, limit application to spot treatment only.

Avoid application to Centipede or St. Augustine grasses unless injury to lawn can be tolerated. The suitable use of SPURGE POWER® on these non-recommended lawn species may be determined by treating a small area at any rate/1,000 sq. ft. which does not exceed 1.25 fl. oz./1,000 sq. ft. Prior to treatment of larger areas, the treated area should be observed for any sign of injury to lawn for a period of 30 days of normal growing conditions to determine the phytotoxicity and efficacy to the treated area. The user assumes the responsibility for any plant damage or other liability resulting from the use of this product on species not recommended on this label.

For optimum results: (1) avoid applying during excessively dry or hot periods unless irrigation is used; (2) lawn should not be mowed 1 to 2 days before and following application; (3) reseed no sooner than 3 to 4 weeks after application of this product. Clean and rinse spray equipment using soap or detergent and water, and rinse thoroughly before reuse for other sprays. Failure to observe the above precautions may result in injury to lawn and other desirable vegetation.

Sensitive Areas: The pesticide should only be applied when the potential for drift to adjacent sensitive areas (e.g., residential areas, bodies of water, known habitat for threatened or endangered species, non-target crops) is minimal (e.g. when wind is blowing away from the sensitive areas).

WEEDS CONTROLLED

Beggarweed, Bindweed, Black medic, Buckhorn, Burdock, Buttercup, Canada thistle, Carpetweed, Catnip, Chamise, Chickweed, Chicory, Cinquefoil, Clover, Cocklebur, Coffeeweed, Cornflower, Cornspeedwell, Dandelion, Dock, Dog fennel, English daisy, Florida pusley, Frenchweed, Goldenrod, Ground ivy, Hawkweed, Healall, Heartleaf drymary, Henbit, Jimsonweed, Knawel, Knotweed, Kochia, Lambsquarter, Lespedeza, Little Starwort, Mallow, Matchweed, Morningglory, Mustard, Oxalis (Stricta and corniculata), Parsley-piert, Pennywort, Pepperweed, Pigweed, Plantain, Poison ivy, Poison oak, Purslane, Ragweed, Red clover, Red sorrel, Sheep sorrel, Shepherdspurse, Smartweed, Sowthistle, Speedwell, Spiderwort, Spotted catsear, Spurge, Spurweed, Stinging nettle, Stitchwort, Thistle, Toadflax, Veronica, Vetch, Wild aster, Wild carrot, Wild garlic, Wild geranium, Wild lettuce, Wild onion, Wild radish, Wild violet, Wood sorrel, Yarrow and many other broadleaf weeds.

PREPARATION OF THE SPRAY

Add one-half the required amount of water to the spray tank, then add this product with agitation, and finally the balance of the water with continued agitation. This material forms an emulsion in water - not a solution. This tends to separate on standing. Provide agitation to prevent such separation and ensure a uniform mixture.

ORNAMENTAL LAWNS

Apply SPURGE POWER® at the rate of 1.0 to 1.25 fl. oz. in 2 gallons to 5 gallons of water per 1,000 sq. ft. to control weeds growing in lawn planted to Bluegrass, Fescue, Rye, Bent (excluding golf greens and tees), Bahia, Bermuda, and Zoysia.

When treating warm season lawn that is completely dormant, the higher rates may be used. When treating warm season lawn that is actively growing, use a lower rate. Avoid applications to warm season lawn during transition from dormancy to green-up or green-up to dormancy.

Local conditions may affect the use of this chemical as shown on this label. Consult State Experimental Station or Extension Service weed specialist for specific recommendations for local weed problems and for information on possible lower dosages.

NOTE: For all grasses (1) Do not overlap spray patterns; (2) Use reduced rates if grass is stressed from heat, drought, etc.

Do not apply more than 1.47 fl. oz. per 1,000 sq. ft. per year. Do not apply more than 2 applications per year (at a rate of 0.73 fl. oz. per 1,000 sq. ft.) with a minimum retreatment interval of 21 days.

STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

Do not contaminate water, food or feed by storage or disposal.

PESTICIDE STORAGE: To be stored in original container and placed in an area inaccessible to children.

CONTAINER DISPOSAL: Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. **If empty:** Place in trash or offer for recycling if available. **If partly filled** - Call your local solid waste agency for disposal instructions. Never place unused product down any indoor (including toilet) or outdoor (including sewer) drain.

WARRANTY DISCLAIMER

The directions for use of this product must be followed carefully. TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, (1) THE GOODS DELIVERED TO YOU ARE FURNISHED "AS IS" BY MANUFACTURER OR SELLER AND (2) MANUFACTURER AND SELLER MAKE NO WARRANTIES, GUARANTEES, OR REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND TO BUYER OR USER, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OR BY USAGE OF TRADE, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, WITH REGARD TO THE PRODUCT SOLD, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, USE, OR ELIGIBILITY OF THE PRODUCT FOR ANY PARTICULAR TRADE USAGE. UNINTENDED CONSEQUENCES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO INEFFECTIVENESS, MAY RESULT BECAUSE OF SUCH FACTORS AS THE PRESENCE OR ABSENCE OF OTHER MATERIALS USED IN COMBINATION WITH THE GOODS, OR THE MANNER OF USE OR APPLICATION, INCLUDING WEATHER, ALL OF WHICH ARE BEYOND THE CONTROL OF MANUFACTURER OR SELLER AND ASSUMED BY BUYER OR USER. THIS WRITING CONTAINS ALL OF THE REPRESENTATIONS AND AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BUYER, MANUFACTURER AND SELLER, AND NO PERSON OR AGENT OF MANUFACTURER OR SELLER HAS ANY AUTHORITY TO MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OR AGREEMENT RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THESE GOODS.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

TO THE EXTENT CONSISTENT WITH APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL MANUFACTURER OR SELLER BE LIABLE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR FOR DAMAGES IN THEIR NATURE OF PENALTIES RELATING TO THE GOODS SOLD, INCLUDING USE, APPLICATION, HANDLING, AND DISPOSAL. MANUFACTURER OR SELLER SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO BUYER OR USER BY WAY OF INDEMNIFICATION TO BUYER OR TO CUSTOMERS OF BUYER, IF ANY, OR FOR ANY DAMAGES OR SUMS OF MONEY, CLAIMS OR DEMANDS WHATSOEVER, RESULTING FROM OR BY REASON OF, OR ARISING OUT OF THE MISUSE, OR FAILURE TO FOLLOW LABEL WARNINGS OR INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE, OF THE GOODS SOLD BY MANUFACTURER OR SELLER TO BUYER. ALL SUCH RISKS SHALL BE ASSUMED BY THE BUYER, USER, OR ITS CUSTOMERS. BUYER'S OR USER'S EXCLUSIVE REMEDY, AND MANUFACTURER'S OR SELLER'S TOTAL LIABILITY SHALL BE FOR DAMAGES NOT EXCEEDING THE COST OF THE PRODUCT.

If you do not agree with or do not accept any of directions for use, the warranty disclaimers, or limitations on liability, do not use the product, and return it unopened to the Seller, and the purchase price will be refunded.

MANTENGA FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS PRECAUCIÓN

En caso de derrames químicos, fugas o exposición, llame a
CHEMTREC (800) 424-9300.
Para emergencias médicas únicamente, llame (877) 325-1840

DECLARACIONES PREVENTIVAS RIESGOS PARA LAS PERSONAS Y LOS ANIMALES DOMÉSTICOS

PRECAUCIÓN: Causa irritación moderada de los ojos. Nocivo si se
ingere o absorbe a través de la piel. Evite el contacto con los ojos, la
piel y la ropa. Lávese a fondo con jabón y agua después de manejar
el producto.

EQUIPO PROTECTOR PERSONAL (PPE, por sus siglas en inglés)

**Las personas que mezclan, cargan y aplican el producto y todas
las otras personas que manipulan el producto deben vestir:**

- Camisas manga larga y pantalones largos;
- Calcetines y zapatos;
- Guantes resistentes a la acción química hechos de barrera
laminada, goma de nitrilo, goma de neopreno o Viton.

Siga las instrucciones del fabricante para limpiar y mantener el PPE.
Si no hay instrucciones para la ropa lavable, use detergente y agua
caliente. Guarde y lave el PPE separadamente de otras prendas de
vestir.

RECOMENDACIONES PARA LA SEGURIDAD DEL USUARIO:

Los usuarios deben:

- Lavarse las manos antes de comer, beber, mascar chicle, usar
productos del tabaco o ir al baño.
- Quítese el Equipo Protector Personal inmediatamente después
de manejar este producto. Lave el exterior de los guantes antes
de quitárselos. Tan pronto como sea posible, lávese
minuciosamente y cámbiese a ropa limpia.

PRIMEROS AUXILIOS

SI LE CAE EN LOS OJOS:

Sostenga los ojos abiertos y lave lenta y
suavemente con agua por 15 a 20 minutos.
Quítese los lentes de contacto, si los usa,
después de los primeros 5 minutos, luego
siga lavándose los ojos. Llame a un centro
de envenenamientos o al médico para obtener
consejos de tratamiento.

SI SE INGIERE:

Llame inmediatamente a un centro de
envenenamientos o al médico para obtener
consejos de tratamiento. No induzca el
vómito a menos que un médico o un centro
de envenenamientos le instruyan hacerlo.
Nunca administre nada por la boca a una
persona inconsciente.

SI LE CAE SOBRE LA PIEL O LA ROPA:

Quítese la ropa contaminada. Lávese la piel
inmediatamente con bastante agua por 15 a
20 minutos. Llame a un centro de
envenenamientos o al médico para obtener
consejos de tratamiento.

NÚMERO TELEFÓNICO DE LÍNEA DIRECTA DE 24 HORAS

Tenga a mano el recipiente o etiqueta del producto al llamar al centro
de atención a envenenamientos o al médico o al solicitar tratamiento.
También puede contactar 1-877-325-1840 para obtener información
médica de tratamiento de emergencia.

NOTA AL MÉDICO

Contiene destilados de petróleo. Puede plantear un riesgo de
peumonía por aspiración.

RIESGOS AMBIENTALES

No lo aplique directamente al agua. El desplazamiento y escurrimiento
pueden ser peligrosos para los organismos acuáticos en áreas
acuáticas adyacentes. Se puede reducir el escurrimiento del producto
no aplicándolo cuando existe un pronóstico de lluvia en un lapso de 48
horas. No contamine el agua cuando elimine las aguas de lavado o
enjuague del equipo.

Esta sustancia química tiene propiedades y características
relacionadas con sustancias químicas detectadas en el agua del
subsuelo. El uso de esta sustancia química en áreas en las cuales los
suelos son permeables, particularmente donde el agua del subsuelo
está a poca profundidad, podría resultar en la contaminación de ésta.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO

El uso de este producto sin seguir estrictamente las instrucciones en
su etiqueta es una violación de la ley federal. LEA TODA LA
ETIQUETA. USE Estrictamente conforme a las
DECLARACIONES DE ADVERTENCIA E INSTRUCCIONES EN LA
ETIQUETA.

No aplicar el producto de manera que pueda entrar en contacto con
personas o animales domésticos, ya sea directamente o por
dispersión. Mantener a las personas o animales domésticos fuera del
área durante el tratamiento.

No permitir que personas o animales domésticos entren en contacto
con el área tratada hasta que haya secado el rocío.

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL

SPURGE POWER® es una solución estable que contiene una mezcla
de tres herbicidas. Es un producto para usar en los céspedes
residenciales.

PRECAUCIONES DE USO

Evite el desplazamiento del rociado a las hortalizas, flores, plantas
ornamentales, arbustos, árboles y otras plantas deseadas. No vierta
las soluciones de rociado cerca de las plantas deseadas. No usar en
céspedes alfombra, oreja de ratón ni en céspedes con tréboles
deseables. Use un rociador de césped con rociado grueso ya que es
menos probable su desplazamiento con el viento. Evite el contacto
con las raíces alimentadoras de las plantas y árboles ornamentales.
El control máximo de malezas se obtendrá comenzando en la
primavera o el comienzo del otoño cuando las malezas están
creciendo activamente. Utilice la tasa más alta para las malezas
difíciles de controlar. No exceda las dosis especificadas para ninguna
área. Tenga especial cuidado de que los árboles y otras especies
ornamentales no queden dentro del área de goteo. No aplique a las
hierbas recién sembradas hasta que estén bien establecidas. Evite
esparcir el producto cuando la temperatura del aire exceda de 85
grados (F). El césped podría dañarse si se aplica en zonas de
tratamiento pequeñas bajo temperaturas superiores a 85 grados (F).

Al combatir la hierba alfombra a y la hierba de San Agustín, evite
esparcir el producto cuando la temperatura del aire supere los 80
grados. Cuando la temperatura del aire supere los 80 grados, aplique
el tratamiento solo específicamente en los lugares afectados.

Evite la aplicación a las hierbas ciempiés o San Agustín, a menos que
se pueda tolerarse daños en el césped. El uso adecuado de SPURGE
POWER® en estas especies de césped no recomendadas puede
determinarse tratando un área pequeña a cualquier tasa por 1,000
pies² (93m²), que no exceda 1.25 onzas líquidas por 1,000 pies²
(93m²). Antes de tratar áreas mayores, debe observarse el área
tratada por 30 días de condiciones normales de crecimiento para
detectar algún signo de daño y determinar la fitotoxicidad y y
efectividad del área tratada. El usuario asume la responsabilidad por
cualquier daño a las plantas u otros inconvenientes resultantes del uso
de este producto en especies no recomendadas en esta etiqueta.

Para obtener los mejores resultados: (1) Evite aplicarlo durante lapsos
excesivamente secos o calientes a menos que se use irrigación; (2) el

césped no debe cortarse 1 a 2 días antes y después de la aplicación; (3) no resembrar antes de 3 a 4 semanas después de la aplicación de este producto. Limpie y enjuague el equipo de rociado utilizando jabón o detergente y agua y enjuague a fondo antes de utilizar otros rociados. El descuido de las precauciones arriba indicadas podrá resultar en la lesión al césped y otra vegetación deseable.

Áreas delicadas: El pesticida sólo debe aplicarse cuando la posibilidad de desplazamiento a áreas delicadas adyacentes (por ej.: áreas residenciales, masas de agua, hábitat conocido de especies animales amenazadas o en peligro de extinción, cultivos que no sean objetivos) sea mínima (por ej.: cuando el viento sople lejos de las áreas delicadas).

MALEZAS CONTROLADAS

Desmodium triflorum, correhuela del campo (espolón, cadillo bravo), lupulina, cholla, bardana, botón de oro, cardo cundidor, clavelina montes, nébeda, chamiso, pamplina, achicoria, potentilla, trébol, abrojo, brusca, azulejo de los sembrados, veronica hederaefolia, diente de león, lengua de vaca, eupatorium capillifolium, maya, verdolaga de Florida, carrasque, lechuguilla, hiedra terrestre, hieracium pratense, hierba mora o consuelda menor, cinquillo, estramonio o toloache, escleranto, centinodia, falso ciprés, cenizo, lespedeza, estrellita, malva silvestre, escobilla, campanilla, mostaza, Oxalis (Stricta y corniculata), alquimila arvensis, centella asiática, mostaza silvestre, quinoa blanca, plantago rugelli, zumaques venenosos, verdolaga, artemisia, trebol rosado, azeda, romacilla, bolsa de pastor, conejas, cerraja, verónica americana, tradescantia, lechuga de cerdos, cien nudos, soliva sessilis, ortiga mayor, estrellita (2), cardo cundidor (2), linaria canadensis, veronica agrestis, veza, Áster silvestre, zanahoria silvestre, ajo silvestre, geranio silvestre, lechuga silvestre, cebolla silvestre, rábano silvestre, violeta silvestre, oxalis acetosella, milhojas y muchas otras hierbas de hoja ancha.

PREPARACIÓN DEL ROCIADO

Agregue la mitad de la cantidad de agua al tanque de rociado, entonces agregue este producto y revuelva al mismo tiempo, finalmente agregue el resto del agua con agitación continua. Este material forma una emulsión en el agua, no una solución. Esta suspensión tiende a asentarse y separarse al estar quieta. Agite periódicamente para prevenir dicha separación y asegurar una mezcla uniforme.

CÉSPEDES ORNAMENTALES

Aplique SPURGE POWER® a la dosis de 1.0 ó 1.25 onzas líquidas en 2 a 5 galones de agua por 1,000 pies² (93m²) para controlar malezas como pasto azul, festuca, lolium perenne, agrostis (excluya la zona de los hoyos y los tees de los campos de golf), pasto Bahia, Pasto de las Bermudas, y pasto zoysia.

Cuando se trata césped estival que está completamente aletargado, puede usarse las proporciones más altas. Cuando se trata césped estival que está creciendo activamente, use una proporción más baja. Evite aplicar el producto en los céspedes estivales durante la transición del letargo a reverdecimiento o de reverdecimiento a letargo.

Las condiciones locales podrán afectar el uso de esta sustancia química como se muestra en esta etiqueta. Consulte a la Estación Experimental Estatal o al especialista en malezas del Servicio de Extensión para obtener recomendaciones específicas para problemas locales de malezas y para información sobre posibles dosis menores.

NOTA: Para todas hierbas (1) No trasape los patrones de rociado; (2) Use tasas de rociado reducidas si las hierbas están agostadas por el calor, la sequía, etc.

No aplique más de 1.47 onzas líquidas por cada 1,000 pies cuadrados por año. No realice más de dos aplicaciones al año (a una proporción de 0.73 onzas líquidas por cada 1,000 pies cuadrados con un intervalo mínimo de 21 días antes de volver a tratar.)

ALMACENAMIENTO Y ELIMINACIÓN

No contamine el agua, la comida o el forraje con el almacenamiento o eliminación.

PESTICIDAS ALMACENAMIENTO: Deberá almacenarse en el recipiente y colocarse en un área inaccesible a los niños.

ELIMINACIÓN DE LOS ENVASES: El recipiente no es reutilizable. No reutilice ni rellene este envase. **Si está vacío:** Colóquelo en la basura u ofrézcalo para reciclaje si existe esta opción. **Si está lleno parcialmente:** Llame a la agencia de su localidad encargada de los desperdicios sólidos para instrucciones de eliminación. Nunca vierta el producto no utilizado en ningún drenaje interno (incluyendo el inodoro) o externo (incluyendo la alcantarilla).

NEGACIÓN DE GARANTÍA

Se deben seguir cuidadosamente las instrucciones de uso para este producto. **AL GRADO CONSECUENTE CON LA LEY PERTINENTE, (1) LOS BIENES ENTREGADOS A USTED SON SUMINISTRADOS TAL COMO ESTÁN Y (2) EL FABRICANTE Y VENDEDOR NO OFRECE GARANTÍAS NI SEGURIDADES, NI REPRESENTACIONES DE NINGUNA NATURALEZA, SEA EXPRESAS O IMPLÍCITAS, AL COMPRADOR O USUARIO, O POR COSTUMBRE COMERCIAL, ESTATUTARIAS O DE OTRA FORMA, CON RELACIÓN AL PRODUCTO VENDIDO, ENTRE OTRAS, DE COMERCIALIDAD, APTITUD PARA UN FIN, USO, O DE QUE EL PRODUCTO REÚNE LAS CONDICIONES PARA CUALQUIER COSTUMBRE COMERCIAL INCLUSIVE. LAS CONSECUENCIAS IMPREVISTAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LA INEFICACIA, INCLUSIVE, PODRÍAN RESULTAR DEBIDO A FACTORES TALES COMO LA PRESENCIA O AUSENCIA DE OTROS MATERIALES USADOS EN COMBINACIÓN CON LOS PRODUCTOS, O LA MANERA DE USARLOS O APLICARLOS, LAS CONDICIONES METEOROLÓGICAS INCLUSIVE, TODAS LAS CUALES ESTÁN FUERA DEL CONTROL DEL FABRICANTE O VENDEDOR Y SON ASUMIDAS POR EL COMPRADOR O USUARIO. ESTA EXPOSICIÓN CONTIENE TODAS LAS DECLARACIONES Y ACUERDOS ENTRE EL COMPRADOR, EL FABRICANTE Y VENDEDOR, Y NINGUNA PERSONA O REPRESENTANTE DEL FABRICANTE O VENDEDOR TIENE NINGUNA AUTORIDAD PARA HACER ABSOLUTAMENTE NINGUNA DECLARACIÓN, ACUERDO O DAR GARANTÍAS CON RELACIÓN A ESTOS PRODUCTOS.**

LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

AL GRADO CONSECUENTE CON LA LEY PERTINENTE, EN NINGÚN CASO SERÁN RESPONSABLES EL FABRICANTE O VENDEDOR POR DAÑOS ESPECIALES, INCIDENTALES O EMERGENTES, O POR DAÑOS EN TÉRMINOS DE SANCIONES RELATIVAS A LOS PRODUCTOS VENDIDOS, SU USO, MANEJO, APLICACIÓN Y ELIMINACIÓN INCLUSIVE. EL FABRICANTE O VENDEDOR NO SERÁN RESPONSABLES ANTE EL COMPRADOR O USUARIO MEDIANTE INDEMNIZACIÓN AL COMPRADOR O CLIENTES DEL COMPRADOR, SI ES EL CASO, O POR NINGÚN DAÑO O SUMAS DE DINERO, RECLAMACIONES O DEMANDAS DE NINGUNA NATURALEZA, QUE RESULTEN, SEAN MOTIVADAS POR, O SURJAN DEL USO INDEBIDO, DESCUIDO EN SEGUIR LAS ADVERTENCIAS DE LA ETIQUETA O LAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO, DE LOS PRODUCTOS VENDIDOS AL COMPRADOR POR EL FABRICANTE O VENDEDOR. TODOS ESTOS RIESGOS SERÁN ASUMIDOS POR EL COMPRADOR, USUARIO, O SUS CLIENTES. EL REMEDIO EXCLUSIVO DEL COMPRADOR O USUARIO, Y LA RESPONSABILIDAD TOTAL DEL FABRICANTE O VENDEDOR SERÁ POR DAÑOS QUE NO EXCEDAN EL COSTO DEL PRODUCTO.

Si no está de acuerdo con, o no acepta ninguna de las instrucciones de uso, la negación de garantías, ni las limitaciones de responsabilidades, no use el producto y devuélvalo sin abrir al vendedor, y el precio de compra le será devuelto.